CHAPTER 455.

[Published May 31, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter 314 of the private laws of 1854, entitled "an act to incorporate the Brigham mining company."

(See supplement to local laws.)

. Elegan e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

CHAPTER 456.

[Published April 10, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 182 of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to amend section 45 of chapter 10 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of state officers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The assistant secretary of state and salary of anothe assistant state treasurer, shall each receive an another state treasurer annual salary of two thousand dollars, to be paid in urer. the same manner as the salaries of state officers.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated annually, Appropriation out of the general fund, a sum sufficient to carry into effect the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. Chapter 182 of the general laws of Repeal. 1864, and all other acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1865.